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QUESTION NO.1198 MEETING ON NEPAL-INDIA RELATIONS

July 28, 2016

RAJYA SABHA
 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1198

 TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.07.2016

MEETING ON NEPAL-INDIA RELATIONS


1198. SRIMATI AMBIKA SONI:


DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY:


Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether meeting of Eminent Persons Group on Nepal-India Relations (EPG-NIR) was held recently at Kathmandu, if so, the details thereof;


(b) the names of members of the Group from both the countries;


(c) whether the Group made any recommendation or report to improve bilateral relations between the two countries; and


(d) the efforts made to resolve the pending issues like Madhesis joining the mainstream, power projects, etc?


ANSWER
 THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

 (SHRI M. J. AKBAR)

(a) & (b) The first meeting of the Eminent Persons Group (EPG) on Nepal-India Relations was held on 4-5
July 2016 in Kathmandu. The EPG comprises eight members with each country nominating four members.
The Indian members are Shri Bhagat Singh Koshyari, Shri Mahendra Lama, Shri Jayant Prasad and Shri B.C. Upreti. The Nepalese members are Shri Bhekh Bahadur Thapa, Shri Rajan Bhattarai, Shri Surya Nath
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Upadhyay and Shri Nilambar Acharya.


(c) The Eminent Persons Group mechanism is autonomous of our official bilateral exchanges. Its Report would be available at the end of its proposed two-year tenure.


(d) We continue to encourage all moderate political forces towards a lasting and inclusive Constitutional settlement of the remaining issues within a defined timeframe. India continues to maintain close engagement and bilateral exchanges, as well as extend all assistance in accordance with the aspirations of the people of Nepal, for peace, stability and socio-economic development of the country.
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